Published: Friday 12 April 2024



### **DELEGATED DECISION**

**Present:** Councillor Peter Marland (Leader of the Council) and Councillor

Jennifer Wilson-Marklew (Cabinet Member for Public Realm)

Officers: S Proffitt (Director of Environment and Property), P Thomas (Director

of Planning and Placemaking), G Cox (Assistant Director of Highways

and Transport), S Lloyd (Head of Economic Development),

M Woodburn (Traffic and Transportation Manager), K Reynolds (Principal Lawyer) and J Crighton (Democratic Services Officer)

Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Transition - Milton Keynes City Council Agreement on Future Working Arrangements - (Leader) (Councillor Peter Marland)

# (a) Decisions

- 1. That in respect of existing Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) arrangements, and in line with corresponding decisions of the other Central Area Growth Board Member Councils, that the following be agreed from 1 April 2024:
  - (a) assets, rights, loans and liabilities of SEMLEP (relating to the functions of the Growth Hub, Careers Hub and Strategic Economic planning) be transferred to West Northamptonshire Council; and
  - (b) relevant SEMLEP staff be transferred in accordance with TUPE regulations to WNC who will be responsible for any liabilities in relation to staff from the former LEP.
- 2. That West Northamptonshire Council be the host authority and accountable body for the delivery of services previously hosted by the LEP (inclusive of the relevant funding and liabilities) and accordingly that:
  - (a) the Draft Heads of Terms for inter authority agreement (attached as an Annex to the report) be noted;
  - (b) the Council will enter into an agreement with West
    Northamptonshire Council in relation to the delivery of the
    inherited services, the funding and liabilities (with the intention
    that there will be no cost to Milton Keynes City Council); and
  - (c) authority be delegated to the Director of Planning and Placemaking, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer, to finalise

arrangements for the integration of the LEP functions, including agreement of the Heads of Terms and completion of the inter authority agreement with the other Growth Board member Councils.

3. That Milton Keynes City Council, as part of the Central Area Growth Board, retain responsibility for the strategic direction of the former LEP responsibilities, in so far as they relate to Milton Keynes, including the growth hub, careers hub, strategic economic planning and any future specific government future programmes directed through the host authority, but that the Council agrees that West Northamptonshire Council deliver these functions and services on Milton Keynes City Council's behalf.

## (b) Reasons for Decisions

Recommendations adopted for the reasons given in the report.

## (c) Alternative Options Considered

See report for any alternative options considered.

(d) Documents / Representations Taken into Account

Report.

.....

# E-Scooter Trial Extension - Cabinet member Public Realm (Councillor Jenny Wilson-Marklew)

#### (a) Decisions

- 1. That the public and press be excluded from the meeting by virtue of Paragraph 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person [including the authority holding that information]) of Part I of Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972, in order the meeting may consider the exempt Annex to the report.
- 2. That a further extension to the operating period of the trial for both operators, Tier and Lime, until May 2026 in line with the Government's request, be approved.
- 3. That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director of Highways and Transport to:
  - (a) agree an appropriate expansion of fleet size not exceeding 100%
     (to be negotiated with current operator Lime) to meet the current identified unmet demand for trips; and

(b) negotiate and agree that additional controls for parking, speeding and safety be introduced for specific areas, in exchange for the increases in fleet size above.

### (b) Reasons for Decisions

Recommendations adopted for the reasons given in the report.

### (c) Alternative Options Considered

See report for any alternative options considered.

(d) Documents / Representations Taken into Account

Report.

\_\_\_\_\_\_

A request to call-a decision, bearing the names of two Members of the Council, the Chair or Clerk of a Parish or Town Council, or signed by twenty residents of Milton Keynes, should be sent to the Director - Law and Governance, Civic, 1 Saxon Gate East, Central Milton Keynes, MK9 3EJ, Telephone: (01908) 254195 or e-mail <a href="mailto:Sharon.bridglalsingh@milton-keynes.gov.uk">Sharon.bridglalsingh@milton-keynes.gov.uk</a> no later than **5.00pm on Friday 19 April 2024**. In submitting the request to the Director - Law and Governance for a decision to be called-in, the requester must specify reason / reasons for calling in the decision.

A form which twenty residents of Milton Keynes may complete to request that a <u>decision is called in can be accessed online</u>.